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APPLICABILITY  
  
This Generation Cost Recovery Rider (GCRR) is applicable to all customers taking service 
under a retail rate schedule except for the interruptible portion of those customers that are 
taking service under Schedule No. 38 and is assessed on a monthly per unit cost factor 
under “Total Charge”, multiplied by the billing determinant (BD), in energy (kWh) or demand 
(kW). Total Charge is the sum of the Base Charge and the Relate-Back Surcharge, 
approved in Docket No. 56225. In Docket No. 56225, EPE was authorized to implement a 
relate-back surcharge to recover the under collection of GCRR revenue under the interim 
rates granted in that docket.  The surcharge will become effective on January 1, 2025 and 
expire at the end of calendar day, April 30, 2025.  Pursuant to the requirements of 16 Tex. 
Admin. Code § 25.248, the charges within this rate schedule are to be assessed according 
to the following rates in the Monthly Rate section. 
 

 
 

  
  

 
 

TERRITORY 
 
Texas Service Area 
 

 

MONTHLY RATE 
 

 

 
Rate 
No. 

Description 
Generation Cost Recovery Rider  

Base 
Charge 

Surcharge
*  

Total 
Charge BD  

01 Residential Service Rate $0.00470 $0.00161 $0.00631 kWh  
02 Small Commercial Service Rate $0.00365 $0.00116 $0.00481 kWh  
07 Outdoor Recreational Lighting Service Rate $0.00170 $0.00040 $0.00210 kWh  
08 Governmental Street Lighting Service Rate $0.00170 $0.00041 $0.00211 kWh  
09 Governmental Traffic Signal Service $0.00133 $0.00033 $0.00166 kWh  
11-
TOD 

Time-Of-Day Municipal Pumping Service Rate $0.00192 $0.00051 $0.00243 kWh  

15 Electric Refining $1.20 $0.29 $1.49 kW  
WH Water Heating $0.00170 $0.00033 $0.00203 kWh  
22 Irrigation Service Rate $0.00530 $0.00159 $0.00689 kWh  
24 General Service Rate $0.96 $0.27 $1.23 kW  
25 Large Power Service Rate  $1.01 $0.26 $1.27 kW  
26 Petroleum Refining Rate $1.19 $0.31 $1.50 kW  
28 Private Area Lighting Rate $0.00170 $0.00039 $0.00209 kWh   
30 Electric Furnace Rate $1.14 $0.28 $1.42 kW   
31 Military Reservation Rate $1.19 $0.29 $1.48 kW   
34 Cotton Gin Service Rate $0.46 $0.08 $0.54 kW   
41 City and County Service Rate $1.06 $0.35 $1.41 kW   
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kWh – Energy is defined as total metered billing energy. 
kW – Demand is defined as the billing demand, plus any demand associated with the power factor 
adjustment, as determined in the applicable tariff schedule to include thermal energy storage kW. 
*The Surcharge will become effective on January 1, 2025 and expire at the end of calendar day, April 30, 
2025. The Total Charge will revert to the Base Charge effective May 1, 2025. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 


